

The Legislature of Rockland County



JAY HOOD, JR.
Legislator – District 3

Chair, Public Safety Committee

AGENDA
PUBLIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, JUNE 24, 2014
5:15 PM

ROLL CALL
PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

ADOPTION OF MINUTES, MEETING OF JUNE 10, 2014

1. REF. #4817 - REQUESTING THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY PASS BILL A.9420 - AN ACT TO AMEND THE PUBLIC HEALTH LAW IN RELATION TO INSURANCE PROTOCOLS FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES
(HON. CHRISTOPHER CAREY, LEGISLATURE)

2. REF. #5327 - AMENDING THE 2014 BUDGET IN THE AMOUNT OF \$39,164 (NCTD) TO COVER THE COST OF AMENDING AND EXTENDING THE CONTRACT OF THE BASIC SCHOOL COORDINATOR IN THE ROCKLAND COUNTY POLICE ACADEMY IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF \$39,164, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM OF \$78,328, SO THAT SAID COORDINATOR CAN CONDUCT ADDITIONAL BASIC SCHOOL CLASSES FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014 OF WHICH SAID AMOUNT WILL BE COVERED BY ADDITIONAL FEE REVENUE COLLECTED FROM THE RUNNING OF SAID CLASSES FOR SAID PERIOD OF TIME AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] (\$78,328)
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF)
DL# 2014-02359

3. REF. #6704 - APPROVING AN INTERMUNICIPAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT IN THE AMOUNT OF \$150,000 (NCTD) BETWEEN THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND AND THE TOWN OF RAMAPO POLICE DEPARTMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF ONE RAMAPO POLICE OFFICER ASSIGNED TO THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S SPECIAL INVESTIGATIONS UNIT TO WORK ON CARP (CRIMES AGAINST REVENUE PROSECUTION) FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY 1, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014 AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] (\$150,000)
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY)
DL# 2014-02397

4. REF. #6704 - APPROVING THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE OCTOBER 1, 2013 THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 LEASE AGREEMENT BETWEEN GLORIOUS SUN ROBERT MARTIN, LLC AND THE COUNTY OF ROCKLAND FOR RENOVATION OF SPACE AT BLUE HILL TO BE USED BY THE REGIONAL INFORMATION RESOURCE CENTER FOR AN ADDITIONAL AMOUNT OF \$7,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$1,630,640 AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY] (\$1,630,640)
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY)
DL# 2014-02514
5. REF. #6704 - APPROVING MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE UNITED STATES IMMIGRATION AND CUSTOMS ENFORCEMENT HOMELAND SECURITY INVESTIGATIONS OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL AGENT IN CHARGE NEW YORK AND THE ROCKLAND COUNTY DISTRICT ATTORNEY'S OFFICE FOR PARTICIPATION IN THE ROCKLAND COUNTY REGIONAL INVESTIGATIVE RESOURCE CENTER AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY]
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY)
DL# 2014-02367
6. REF. #6704/5574 APPROVING ACCEPTANCE OF GUN INVOLVED VIOLENCE ELIMINATION (GIVE) GRANTS TOTALING \$46,500 (NCTD) (\$38,000 FOR THE OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND \$8,500 FOR THE PROBATION DEPARTMENT) FROM THE NEW YORK STATE DIVISION OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE SERVICES TO REDUCE PART I VIOLENT CRIMES THROUGH THE INTEGRATED USE OF EVIDENCE-BASED STRATEGIES FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2014 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2015 AND AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF THIS AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT ATTORNEY AND THE PROBATION DEPARTMENT]
(\$46,500)
(THOMAS ZUGIBE, DISTRICT ATTORNEY/K. TOWER BERNSTEIN, PROBATION)
DL# 2014-02172
7. REF. #6704 - APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION AND RENEWAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT WITH TILCON NEW YORK INC. FOR USE OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE FIREARMS TRAINING FACILITY BY THE ROCKLAND COUNTY POLICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY ACADEMY FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 15, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018 AT A NOMINAL FEE OF \$10.00 WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW THE LEASE AGREEMENT FOR ONE (1) ADDITIONAL FIVE (5) YEAR TERM AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF SAID AGREEMENT BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT] (\$10.00)
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF)
DL# 2014-01883
8. REF. #6924 - ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION IN THE AMOUNT OF \$31,568 FROM THE COMMITTEE TO PROMOTE VOLUNTEERISM IN ROCKLAND COUNTY EMERGENCY SERVICES, INC. TO COVER THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS YEAR'S YOUTH ACADEMY AND FIREFIGHTING I AND II BASIC FIREFIGHTER TRAINING CLASSES
[OFFICE OF FIRE AND EMERGENCY SERVICES] (\$31,568)
(GORDON W. WREN, FIRE AND EMERGENCY)
DL# 2014-02335

9. REF. #9067 - ACCEPTANCE OF DONATION FROM THE D'ALLARA FAMILY FOR THE SHERIFF'S MOUNTED UNIT
[OFFICE OF THE SHERIFF] (\$500)
(LOUIS FALCO, SHERIFF)
DL# 2014-02421

10. REF. #8896 - *DISCUSSION ITEM:* UPDATE ON E-911 - USING TECHNOLOGY TO ENHANCE THE EFFICACY OF 911 REPORTING "NEXT GENERATION 911"
(HON. ALDEN H. WOLFE, LEGISLATURE)

"The Rockland County Legislature is committed to full compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act. To that end, the Legislature is committed to creating an accessible environment for all. To request accommodations that you may require, please call Damaris Alvarez at 845-638-5248 (845-708-7899 for TTY/TDD). Please request these accommodations three (3) days in advance so that we can seek to meet your needs."

DRAFT

Introduced by:
Hon. Christopher Carey, Sponsor

Referral No.
, 2014

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014
REQUESTING THAT THE NEW YORK STATE ASSEMBLY
PASS BILL A.9420 – AN ACT TO AMEND THE PUBLIC HEALTH
LAW IN RELATION TO INSURANCE PROTOCOLS FOR
AMBULANCE SERVICES

WHEREAS, in 2011, 15-year-old Jimmy suffered complications from an existing disease and was placed on advanced life support. Jimmy was set to be transferred via air ambulance from his then-current hospital to a separate hospital for further treatment. Prior to the air ambulance taking off, Jimmy's advanced life support system was not properly hooked up. Unfortunately, the ground ambulance has already left the scene and was unable to assist, and Jimmy tragically passed away at the scene; and

WHEREAS, following this event, Jimmy's family learned that the air ambulance company had zero medical malpractice insurance and only a minimal amount of professional liability insurance; and

WHEREAS, bill A.9420 would required all ambulance services to carry insurance with minimum levels of liability for medical malpractice. This will protect ambulance services and patients from unforeseen accidents by instituting reasonable levels of insurance that are in line with industry standards; and

WHEREAS, bill A.9420 would also institute a transfer of care protocol that will ensure a safe transfer of patients on advanced life support. This provision would require both ambulance services to remain on scene until the patient is secure and advanced life support systems are successfully connected. These measures will protect patients that rely on these critical medical transportation services; and

WHEREAS, the Committee has met, considered and by a vote, approved this resolution; now therefore be it

RESOLVED, that the Legislature of Rockland County hereby requests that the New York State Assembly pass New York State Assembly Bill A.9420, an act to amend The Public Health Law in relation to insurance protocols for ambulance services, that the New York State Senate introduce and pass similar legislation, and that the governor sign such legislation; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk to the Legislature be and he is hereby authorized and directed to send a copy of this resolution to Hon. Andrew M. Cuomo, Governor of the State of New York; Hon. David Carlucci, Hon. William J. Larkin, Jr., New York State Senators, Hon. Kenneth P. Zebrowski, Jr., Hon. Ellen C. Jaffee, and Hon. James G. Skoufis, Members of the New York State Assembly; the President Pro Tem of the New York State Senate; the Speaker of the New York State Assembly; the Majority and Minority Leaders of the New York State Senate and Assembly; and to such other persons as the Clerk, in his discretion, may deem proper in order to effectuate the purpose of this resolution.

LG3350

ELY

6/12/14

A09420 Summary:

BILL NO A09420
 SAME AS No same as
 SPONSOR Zebrowski
 COSPNSR
 MLTSPNSR

Amd SS3001 & 3005, add SS3013-a & 3000-e, Pub Health L
 Relates to insurance and protocols for ambulance services.

A09420 Text:

S T A T E O F N E W Y O R K

9420

I N A S S E M B L Y

April 29, 2014

Introduced by M. of A. ZEBROWSKI -- read once and referred
 Committee on Health

AN ACT to amend the public health law, in relation to insurar
 protocols for ambulance services

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK, REPRESENTED IN SENATE ANL
 BLY, DO ENACT AS FOLLOWS:

- 1 Section 1. This act shall be known and may be cited as "Jimmy's
 2 S 2. Section 3001 of the public health law is amended by adding
 3 subdivision 22 to read as follows:
 4 22. "MOBILE TO MOBILE TRANSFER" MEANS THE TRANSFER OF A
 5 BETWEEN TWO AMBULANCE SERVICES THAT ARE ENGAGED IN THE TRANSPORT
 6 PATIENT BY MOTOR VEHICLE, AIRCRAFT OR OTHER FORMS OF TRANSPORTATI
 7 S 3. Section 3005 of the public health law is amended by addir
 8 subdivision 9 to read as follows:
 9 9. ON OR AFTER JANUARY FIRST, TWO THOUSAND FIFTEEN, NO AM
 10 SERVICE SHALL OPERATE IN THE STATE OF NEW YORK UNLESS IT POSS
 11 VALID CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE THAT IS IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE PRC
 12 OF SECTION THREE THOUSAND THIRTEEN-A OF THIS ARTICLE.
 13 S 4. The public health law is amended by adding a new section
 14 to read as follows:

15 S 3013-A. MINIMUM LIABILITY STANDARDS FOR AMBULANCE SERVICES.
16 THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION "MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE" SHAL
17 INSURANCE AGAINST LEGAL LIABILITY OF THE INSURED, AND AGAINST
18 DAMAGE, OR EXPENSE INCIDENT TO A CLAIM OF SUCH LIABILITY ARISING
19 THE DEATH OR INJURY OF ANY PERSON DUE TO MEDICAL MALPRACTICE
20 EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICIAN, ADVANCED EMERGENCY MEDICAL TECHNICI
21 QUALIFIED MEDICAL AND HEALTH PERSONNEL.

22 2. ALL OPERATORS OF AN AMBULANCE SERVICE MUST MAINTAIN THE FC
23 MINIMUM MEDICAL MALPRACTICE INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS:

24 (A) AT LEAST ONE MILLION DOLLARS OF COVERAGE PER OCCURRENCE; AN

25 (B) AT LEAST THREE MILLION DOLLARS OF COVERAGE FOR ALL OCCURREN
26 POLICY YEAR.

EXPLANATION--Matter in ITALICS (underscored) is new; matter in k
[] is old law to be omitted.

LBD146

A. 9420

2

1 3. THE OPERATOR SHALL PROVIDE PROOF OF INSURANCE TO THE COMMI
2 PRIOR TO OBTAINING AN AMBULANCE SERVICE CERTIFICATE OR UPON REN
3 AN AMBULANCE CERTIFICATE.

4 S 5. The public health law is amended by adding a new section
5 to read as follows:

6 S 3000-E. TRANSFER OF CARE PROTOCOL. NO AMBULANCE SERVICE SHALL
7 THE VICINITY OF THE TRANSFER AREA DURING A MOBILE TO MOBILE T
8 UNTIL THE PATIENT IS SECURE AND ALL ADVANCED LIFE SUPPORT SYSTE
9 SUCCESSFULLY CONNECTED IN THE RECEIVING AMBULANCE SERVICE.

10 S 6. The New York state emergency medical services council is
11 authorized to enact rules and regulations, with the consent
12 commissioner of health, as necessary to implement the provisions
13 act.

14 S 7. This act shall take effect January 1, 2015.

Introduced by:

Referral No.

DRAFT

**RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014
AMENDING THE 2014 BUDGET
IN THE AMOUNT OF \$39,164 (NCTD)
TO COVER THE COST OF AMENDING AND EXTENDING THE
CONTRACT OF THE BASIC SCHOOL COORDINATOR IN THE
ROCKLAND COUNTY POLICE ACADEMY IN THE ADDITIONAL AMOUNT
OF \$39,164, FOR A TOTAL CONTRACT SUM OF \$78,328, SO THAT SAID
COORDINATOR CAN CONDUCT ADDITIONAL BASIC SCHOOL CLASSES
FOR THE PERIOD JULY 1, 2014 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2014
OF WHICH SAID AMOUNT WILL BE COVERED BY ADDITIONAL
FEE REVENUE COLLECTED FROM THE RUNNING OF
SAID CLASSES FOR SAID PERIOD OF TIME
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSARY
DOCUMENTS BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT]
(\$78,328)**

WHEREAS, On March 12, 2014 the County entered into an agreement with Thermadot Corporation for the services of the Basic School Coordinator for the Police Academy for the period from January 1, 2014 through June 30, 2014, in an amount not to exceed \$39,164; and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff is requesting that the 2014 Budget of the Rockland County Police Academy be increased in the amount of \$39,164 to cover the cost of amending and extending the contract of the Basic School Coordinator so that said coordinator can conduct additional basic school classes at the Rockland County Police Academy for the period July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014; and

WHEREAS, The New York State Attorney General's Office and the Bronx District Attorney's Office each have four recruits (for a total of eight all together) and a \$2,800 fee per

class will be charged for each recruit, which will generate \$22,400 of additional fee revenue for said period of time; and

WHEREAS, Eight pre-employment students from Rockland Community College have indicated interest in attending a non-recruit version of these classes at a cost of \$1,500 per student, which will generate \$12,000 of additional fee revenue for said period of time; and

WHEREAS, The remaining \$4,764 of additional revenue needed to extend said coordinator's contract for said period of time will be collected from other individuals qualified to take said classes for said period of time; and

WHEREAS, No County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to cover said amount due to said additional revenue fees to be collected; and

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves amending and extending the contract of the Basic School Coordinator in the additional amount of \$39,164 for the period July 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014 so that said coordinator can conduct additional basic school classes at the Rockland County Police Academy, for a total contract sum not to exceed \$78,328 for the period from January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014; and authorizes the execution of all necessary documents by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to cover cost of extending said coordinator's contract since cost will be offset by additional fee revenue collected from the running of said classes for said period of time; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND - 2014

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A-SHF-3120-E4090	Fees for Services, Non-Employee	39,164
------------------	---------------------------------	--------

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit):

A-SHF-3120-R1510	Public Safety Fees	39,164
------------------	--------------------	--------

MJB:dc
2014-02359
6-10-14 r. 6-19-14

WHEREAS, Local Law No. 18 of 1996 provides for the Legislature to approve "execution of all contracts in excess of \$100,000 entered into by the County"; and

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the execution of the intermunicipal cooperation agreement between the County of Rockland, through its Office of the District Attorney, and the Town of Ramapo Police Department in an amount of \$150,000, for reimbursement of one Ramapo police officer assigned to the District Attorney's Special Investigations Unit to work on CARP (Crimes Against Revenue Prosecution), for the period January 1, 2014 through December 31, 2014, and authorizing execution of the agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the agreement shall be in an amount not to exceed \$150,000; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for this agreement exists within grant funded Dept. GA28, line E4090 of the 2014 Budget of the District Attorney and, therefore, no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required.

MB:mf
2014-02397
6-10-14

D
R
E
A
F
T

D
R
A
F
T

WHEREAS, The District Attorney is requesting that the County approve an amendment to the [October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2018] Lease agreement with Glorious Sun Robert Martin, LLC, for changes in the scope of work for the renovations of office space to be used by the Regional Information Resource Center for in additional amount of \$7,000, for a total amount not to exceed \$1,630,640; and

WHEREAS, This amendment is to cover the renovation and construction costs to enable the utilization of this space; and

WHEREAS, Sufficient funding for the amendment to this agreement is available in the 2014 Adopted Capital Budget, Capital Project No. 1477, District Attorney Vehicles and Equipment –Three (3) Year Plan; and

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, considered and approved this resolution, now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County hereby approves the amendment to the October 1, 2013 through September 30, 2018 lease agreement with Glorious Sun Robert Martin, LLC, for changes in the scope of work for the renovation of office space to be used by the Regional Information Resource Center in an additional amount of \$7,000, for a total amount not to exceed \$1,630,640 and authorizes execution of this agreement by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funding for the amendment to this agreement is available in the 2014 Adopted Capital Budget, Capital Project No. 1477, District Attorney Vehicles and Equipment – Three (3) Year Plan.

VWJ:mf
2014-02514
6/13/14

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of the County of Rockland hereby approves the acceptance of two Gun Involved Violence Elimination (GIVE) grants totaling \$46,500 (\$38,000 for the Office of the District Attorney and \$8,500 for the Probation Department) from the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services, to reduce Part I violent crimes through the integrated use of evidence-based strategies for the period July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2015, and authorizes the execution of all necessary grant documents by the County Executive, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That no County tax dollars (NCTD) are required to accept these grants; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND - 2014

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A - DA -3190 - GA29 - E4380	Maintenance Agreement	38,000
-----------------------------	-----------------------	--------

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit):

A - DA -3190 - GA29 - R3380	Public Safety Grant(s)	38,000
-----------------------------	------------------------	--------

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A-PRO -3140 - GP01 - E1110	Overtime	8,000
- E4140	Conferences & Seminars	500

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit):

A-PRO -3140 - GP01 - R3380	Public Safety Grant(s)	8,500
----------------------------	------------------------	-------

MB:lo
2014-02172
6/10/14

Introduced by:

Referral No

DRAFT

RESOLUTION NO. OF 2014
APPROVAL OF MODIFICATION AND RENEWAL OF LEASE AGREEMENT
WITH TILCON NEW YORK INC.
FOR USE OF THE PROPERTY KNOWN AS THE
FIREARMS TRAINING FACILITY BY THE
ROCKLAND COUNTY POLICE AND PUBLIC SAFETY ACADEMY
FOR THE PERIOD APRIL 15, 2013 THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2018
AT A NOMINAL FFE OF \$10.00
WITH THE OPTION TO RENEW THE LEASE AGREEMENT
FOR ONE (1) ADDITIONAL FIVE (5) YEAR TERM
AND AUTHORIZING ITS EXECUTION BY THE COUNTY EXECUTIVE
[SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT]
(\$10.00)

WHEREAS, The Rockland County Sheriff has advised the County Executive and the Rockland County Legislature that his department needs to modify and renew the existing lease agreement with Tilcon New York Inc. for property known as the Firearms Training Facility by the Rockland County Police and Public Safety Academy; and

WHEREAS, Tilcon New York, Inc. is the owner of the facility and permits the County to rent the facility; and

WHEREAS, The Sheriff recommends entering into a modification and renewal of the lease agreement with Tilcon New York Inc., 162 Old Mill Road, West Nyack, New York 10994, for a period of five (5) years, from April 15, 2013 through December 31, 2018 at a nominal fee of \$10.00, with the option to renew the lease for one (1) additional five (5) year term, for use of the property known as the Firearms Training Facility by the Rockland County Police and Public Safety Academy; and

WHEREAS, Sufficient funds for this lease exists in the 2014 Budget of the Rockland County Sheriff's Department; and

WHEREAS, The Committees of the Legislature have met, considered and approved this resolution; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Legislature of Rockland County approves the modification and renewal of the lease agreement with Tilcon New York Inc., 162 Old Mill Road, West Nyack, New York 10994, for a period of five (5) years, from April 15, 2013 through December 31, 2018 at a nominal fee of \$10.00, with the option to renew the lease for one (1) additional five (5) year term, for use of the property known as the Firearms Training Facility by the Rockland County Police and Public Safety Academy, and authorizes the County Executive to execute the modification and renewal of the lease agreement and all other documents necessary to effectuate the lease, subject to the approval of the County Attorney; and be it further

RESOLVED, That sufficient funds for this lease exists in the 2014 Budget of the Rockland County Sheriff's Department.

MB:lo
2014-01883
5/14/14

DRAFT

RESOLVED, That the Commissioner of Finance is hereby authorized to increase the following accounts in the amounts indicated:

GENERAL FUND - 2014

Increase Approp. Acct. (Credit):

A-EME -3410 -E1800	Relief Positions	29,233
-E1930	Social Security	2,236
-E1980	MTA Mobility Tax	99

Increase Est. Rev. Acct. (Debit):

A-EME -3410 -R2705	Gifts & Donations	31,568
--------------------	-------------------	--------

and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Legislature hereby directs the Clerk to the Legislature to express the appreciation of the County of Rockland to The Committee to Promote Volunteerism in Rockland County Emergency Services, Inc. for their donation to cover the costs associated with this year's Youth Academy and Firefighting I and II Basic Firefighter training classes.

MB:lo
2014-02335
6/5/14
rev 6/17/14

1. The first part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions.

2. The second part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions.

3. The third part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions.

4. The fourth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions.

5. The fifth part of the document discusses the importance of maintaining accurate records of all transactions.

100
100
100
100
100